

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
SITTING AT PHILADELPHIA

EDA 2018

NO. 1278

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.

JOHN BLOUNT, APPELLANT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the March 26, 2018 Judgment of Sentence
in the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County,
Docket CP-51-CR-0124901-1990.

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE
Assistant Defender
OWEN W. LARRABEE
Assistant Defender
Deputy Chief, Appeals Division
KARL BAKER
Assistant Defender
Chief, Appeals Division
KEIR BRADFORD-GREY
Defender
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone (215) 568-3190
Defender Association of Philadelphia

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Deputy Director & Chief Counsel
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551

October, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II.	SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3-4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5-12
V.	STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL	13-15
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16-17
VII.	ARGUMENT	18-44

1. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY DENYING A RECUSAL MOTION WHERE THAT COURT DECLINED TO FOLLOW THE NEGOTIATED SENTENCE AGREED UPON BY THE COMMONWEALTH AND THE DEFENSE.

2. IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION FOR THE SENTENCING COURT TO CONSIDER IN FASHIONING HER SENTENCE TWO “FACTS” THAT WERE PALPABLY FALSE: THAT JOHN BLOUNT HAD DESECRATED THE BODIES OF THE MURDERED VICTIMS AND THAT JOHN BLOUNT HAD A EXPECTED LIFESPAN OF 90 YEARS.

3. THE SENTENCING COURT VIOLATED MILLER V. ALABAMA, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) AND THE 8TH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY FOCUSING ENTIRELY UPON

THE FACTS OF THE INSTANT HOMICIDE RATHER THAN FULLY CONSIDERING THE REHABILITATION, GROWTH AND REMORSE THAT JOHN BLOUNT HAD DEMONSTRATED DURING HIS 28½ YEARS OF INCARCERATION.

4. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING AN EXCESSIVE SENTENCE WHERE EVEN THE SENTENCING COURT AGREED THAT THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT JOHN BLOUNT HAD, DURING HIS 28½ YEARS OF INCARCERATION, DEMONSTRATED THAT HE WAS FULLY REHABILITATED.

5. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING, ON A JUVENILE, A MANDATORY LIFETIME PAROLE TAIL WHERE IT WAS NOT ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT JOHN BLOUNT WAS “IRREPARABLY CORRUPT.”

VIII. CONCLUSION

45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Blackledge v. Allison</u> , 431 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 1621, 52 L.Ed.2d 136 (1977)	19
<u>Ewing v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	42
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	17, 38, 39, 42
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	2, 3, 5, 6, 13, 14, 16, 17, 29, 32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 43
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	5, 13, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	41
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	29, 32, 33, 43
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427 (1971)	19
<u>United States v. Taveras</u> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part sub nom. United States v. Pepin</i> , 514 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008)	27

STATE CASES

<u>Casiano v. Commissioner of Correction</u> , 317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Semple v. Casiano</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1364, 194 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2016)	27, 28, 36
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Kerekes v. Maroney</u> , 423 Pa. 337, 223 A.2d 699 (1966)	19

<u>Commonwealth v. Alvarado</u> , 442 Pa. 516, 276 A.2d 526 (1971)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Archer</u> , 722 A.2d 203 (Pa.Super., 1998)	14, 25
<u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Bebout</u> , 186 A.3d 462 (Pa. Superior, 2018)	38, 39
<u>Commonwealth v. Evans</u> , 434 Pa. 52, 252 A.2d 689 (1969)	20, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Franklin</u> , 446 A.2d 1313 (Pa. Super., 1982)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Goggins</u> , 748 A.2d 721 (Pa. Super., 2000)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. McAfee</u> , 849 A.2d 270 (Pa. Super., 2004)	25
<u>Commonwealth v. McKee</u> , 226 Pa.Super. 196, 313 A.2d 287 (1973)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Mouzon</u> , 812 A.2d 617 (Pa., 2002)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Schmoyer</u> , 280 Pa. Super. 406, 421 A.2d 786 (1980)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Seskey</u> , 170 A.3d 1105 (Pa. Superior, 2017)	38, 39
<u>Commonwealth v. Shaw</u> , 744 A.2d 739 (Pa., 2000)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Stewart</u> , 867 A.2d 589 (Pa. Super., 2005)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Tuladziecki</u> , 522 A.2d 17 (Pa., 1987)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Zuber</u> , 466 Pa. 453, 353 A.2d 441 (1976)	19
